
Hall of Records, Rm. 301
2281 Tulare Street
Fresno, California

93721-2198

County of Fresno

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0736 Name: Amendment to Agreement 17-385 with CSUF
Foundation for Student Interns

In control: Public Works & Planning

On agenda: Final action:9/1/2020 9/1/2020

Enactment date: Agreement No. 17-385-1Enactment #:

Title: Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the First Amendment to Agreement No. 17-385 with
the California State University, Fresno Foundation, for student intern services, increasing the
maximum amount of the contract by $100,000, to $180,000

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Item, 2. Exhibit A, 3. Agreement A-17-385-1 with California State University

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Approved as RecommendedBoard of Supervisors9/1/2020 1 Pass

DATE: September 1, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

SUBMITTED BY: Steven E. White, Director
Department of Public Works and Planning

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Student Intern Agreement No. 17-385 with the California State
University, Fresno Foundation

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):
Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the First Amendment to Agreement No. 17-385 with
the California State University, Fresno Foundation, for student intern services, increasing the
maximum amount of the contract by $100,000, to $180,000.
Approval of the recommended action will allow the Department of Public Works and Planning (Department) to
continue to utilize the services of California State University, Fresno (CSUF) students as interns.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):

If the recommended action is not approved, the Department will be unable to continue to retain the services of
CSUF students as interns.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no Net County Cost associated with the recommended action.  Sufficient appropriations are included
in the FY 2020-21 Public Works and Planning Road Fund - Org 4510 and Development Services and Capital
Projects Org 4360 recommended Budgets and will be included in future budgets during the term of the
agreement.

County of Fresno Printed on 5/12/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0736, Version: 1

DISCUSSION:

The Student Intern Agreement was approved by the Board of Supervisors on July 11, 2017, in order to allow
the Department to use student interns to complete a wide variety of tasks to support the efforts of County staff.
The agreement’s initial three-year term has already been extended by one year by mutual agreement and may
be extended one year after that for a total of five years.  Due to the overwhelming success of the agreement,
the initial amount of $80,000 is nearly exhausted.  The addition of $100,000 will allow for the Agreement to be
fully utilized through the remaining term.

The initial agreement (Exhibit A) allowed students with Engineering, Construction Management, Geography,
Physics, Computer Science, Mathematics, Earth and Physical Science, and other related fields to be eligible
for internship positions with the Department.  The amendment adds Architecture and Industrial Engineering
majors to this list. In addition to adding funds to the Agreement, the “accounting use only” section on the
signature page of the amendment includes additional budget organization and account numbers that were not
included on the original agreement.

OTHER REVIEWING AGENCIES:

The amendment to the Agreement was approved by the CSUF Foundation

REFERENCE MATERIAL:

BAI #60, July 11, 2017

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND/OR ON FILE:

Exhibit A
On file with Clerk - Amendment to Agreement No. 17-385 with California State University, Fresno Foundation

CAO ANALYST:

Debbie Paolinelli

County of Fresno Printed on 5/12/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

